In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2014,

WUQ7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

e
S
SR

Companies House

THURSDAY

AR

89pP6LVU*
04/07/201 9 #290
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

of2f7(7lsl0f4af1

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| Bournston Developments Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenamefs}

Richard Paul James

Surname

Goodwin

_—

Liquidator's address

Buifding name/number| 79 Caroline Street

Street ! Birmingham
|
Post town | B3 1UP
County/Region |
e [ [ | [T 1[I
Country l

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section 1o 1ell us about

Surname

another liguidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namefnumber ‘

8 Other liquidator

Street

Use this section to teil us about
another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
:
FTVTTfFT

04117 Version 1.0




Wuo07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

i i b5 [2folife

;m M2 b5 [2lofife

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | ¥anawre !
X / . X
T/

Signature date HE— WF I?,F,TI?

04/17 Version 1.0



WUGQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

EPresenter information

n Important infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

[ Confact name Ashley Millensted

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

comanymame B tcher Woods

Address

79 Caroline Street

| Birmingham
|

Post town

B3 1UP

County/Region

= T

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0121 236 6001

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

8 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Bournston Developments Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/05/2018 From 13/05/2015
of Affairs To 12/05/2019 To 12/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit on Creditor's Petition NIL 1,165.00
Realisation of Assets NIL 1.33
NIL 1,166.33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Company Ligquidation Administration F NIL 1,166.33
NIL (1,166.33)
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Richard Paui James Goodwin

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Liquidator

02 July 2019 10.50



Bournston Developments Limited (“BDL”) - In Compulsory Liquidation
In the Nottingham County Court Number 336 of 2013

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TC CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 12 May 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Bournston Developments Limited

Registered office: 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham B3 1UP

Former registered office: Huntingdon House, 278-220 Huntingdon Street, Nottingham, NG1 3LY
Registered number: 02775041

Liguidator's name: Richard Paul James Goodwin

Liquidator's address: 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 1UP

Liguidator's date of appointment: 13 May 2015

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since my appointment both my staff and | have attended a number of post appointment matters, which include,
but are not necessary limited to, the following actions:

1. Administration

. Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

. Setting up physical and electronic case files.

. Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

. Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

+«  Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

. Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members {as applicable).

. Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

. Qpening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

. Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashboock.

. Undertaking reguiar bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

. Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond on a quarterly basis.

. Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

. Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators,

. Filing returns at Companies House.

. Preparing and filing VAT returns.

2. Creditors
. Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their

claims.
. Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

3. nvestigations

+ Investigate the dealings of the company and its directors
¢ Interview directors regarding the running of the company

4. Realisation of Assets
. Investigate the ownership of shares and instruct salicitors to assist in their verification

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 13 May 2018 to 12 May 201¢ is attached at



Appendix t.

The Insolvency Services Account is operated by The Insolvency Service.

ASSETS
Shares

BDL is the Shareholder of Bournston Property Limited {in Administration) ("BPL"). However Pelham
Securities Limited ("PSL"), an associated company by way of common director and shareholder being
Philip Barker, is claiming to be the rightful owner of these shares.

| am still advised that there is a good prospect of a dividend to shareholders of BPL and therefore it is
in BDL'’s interest to show ownership of the shares.

The Administrator of BPL has advised that he made a final distribution to unsecured creditors and is
therefore will be in & position 1o make a distribution to the shareholder in the near future.

Upoen the advice of my instructed solicitors, Messrs MFG Solicitors LLP, | have entered into negotiations
with PSL in order to reach a settlement agreement in respect of the ownership of the shares. This matter
is ongoing and | hope to be in a position to advise the Administrator of BPL of the outcome of the same
in due course. However should a settlement agreement not be reached it is likely that an application to
Court will be required which may result in a reduction in the amount of funds available to the shareholder.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has granted the following charges:

Dated Person Entitled Type
13/01/2012 AIB Group (UK) plc Legal Mortgage
19/04/2006 AIB Group (UK) pic Legal Mortgage
28/09/1999 Northern Rock plc Charge Deed

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

in this case AIB appointed an LPA Receiver over a property in 2012 and | understand that no amounts
are now due to AlB. Therefore the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated no preferential creditors and | have not received any claims.

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 10 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £1,611,811.
Various claims have been received however | will not adjudicate the same until such a time as there are
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.



DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based on the most recent estimated outcome statement provided by the administrator of BPL there is a
prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors however this is still dependent upon the outcome of the BDL's
claim on the shares of BPL.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's
bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that contained in the
statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

Cther than the aforementioned share position there were no matters that justified further investigation
in the circumstances of this appointment.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 24 June 2015 to be drawn
on a time cost basis.

My total time costs amount to £30,504 which is made up of 140 hours at an average hourly rate of
218/hour. Of these costs £5,088 was incurred during the period 13 May 2018 to 12 May 2019, which is
made up of 24 hours at an average rate of £217/hour.

| have not drawn any of my time costs.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co. uk/.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)' together with an explanatory note which
shows Butcher Woods's fee policy are available at the link www butcher-woods.co.uk/creditors-
information.php. A hard copy can be obtained on request.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES
My category 2 expenses were agreed by creditors at a meeting held on 24 June 2015, | have incurred

total expenses of £91 since my appointment as Liquidator of which £15 have been incurred during the
period 13 May 2018 to 12 May 2019. These are shown in the table below.

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Printing and Photocopying (Categary 2) £5
Postage (Category 1) £10

"Bordereau” refers to a specific bond required by legislation to insure the sums passing through the
Liquidator's hands. The insurance premium is based on the estimated quantum of funds to be handled
over the course of the Liquidation.

"Category 1" disbursements are those which are separately identifiable as Leing paid to an independent



third party.

“Category 2" disbursements are payments made to the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm which comprise an
element of shared or allocated costs. Separate authorisation from creditors is required for these
disbursements to be drawn, and this was obtained at the meeting of creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Woods
can be found at http://www.butcher-woods.co. uk/creditors-information.php.

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until the matter of the BDL's claim to the share in BPL has been fully
resolved and a potential dividend is received. At present | am unable to estimate the time scale to resclve

these matters.

If creditors have any quernies regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Ashley Millensted on the above telephone
number, or by email at ashley. millensted@butcher-woods.co.uk.

-

T\

R P J Goadwin
Liguidator



Bournston Developments Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 13/05/2015 From 13/05/2018

Deposit on Creditor's Petition
Realisation of Assets

PAYMENTS

Company Liquidation Administration Fee

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Total
of Affairs To 12/105/2018 To 12/05/2019
(£) (£) (£) (£)
1,165.00 0.00 1,165.00
1.33 0.00 1.33
1,166.33 0.00 1,166.33
1,166.33 0.00 1,166.33
1,166.33 0.00 1,166.33
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2010.01

Richard Paul James Goodwin

Liquidator

02 July 2018 10:07



LZ:0L 8L0Z AINT 20 81-£0-G | UOISISA

Z jo | sbeg

| o0l T mor - 8IS Uoddng § SiUEsISey
osr [ BEL=NET
oz | 02l |eloEsa)0ly JOILDS 1BWI)

00E 00€ T T elveg
[ T ajey wnwixep ey Wy ] f16Ba1e0 9pEIs)|

'ISEDT SILYY YIIM POAIOALL SIAGIBLW J4B3S 40} Sajed Jnoabieys jo Aewiwung

000 pawne) sjuswasingsiq jeja]

00'98v'2Z AR §854 {BI0L
TP EZ DO'POS'0S s9'6€1 §'¢ az'8s ag'o [PV SiNCH [E10],
Qoo 000 oo o o 000 000 oo'o Buipel )
18 €91 00048 are Q00 g0e 000 gLl S1258Y 30 UCURSIESY
aco 0oo 000 000 Q00 000 a0 JuaLjuioddy aid
an o 000 coo 000 600 000 Q00 ajgeafileys uon
ooo oo 000 000 jeTe] oo o 000 Bunawiey
5E 092 0O 92822 0/ /8 o0 0 CEBL 000 ov 89 sunEtnsenuy
LZght 00 299 08¢ Q0Q 096 600 aleRe] slojipald
L2 501 00 +6¥'L oz vl L2 [-TNE Lo 000 sianew 310ady asel
Zrall 0ozZee'y G062 0ot G861 Qoo 0B Buuuelg § LIWpy
(3} 21en lelg poddng ${BUOISS3)0Id
Alnoy abesaay {3} 1500 suny SINOH [BlO) 2 SJUBISISSY Joluag Jayio iabeuep 1Buyed uclIUNg YI0AA JO UOIEDIYISSELD

BLOT/S0MEL 0L
180d 8po] psloig
paliwiT suswdoana(] ucIswnNoy - 005 L

Mewuwng 1503 g dwil 6dIS - Apug suuy



zz:oL 610z Ainr 2o

BL-€0-Gl UDISIap

2301 obed

I T 00l 1S 1oddng 7 Siesissy
ost 0% ] ) JEBRUER
ozt 0z |EUGISSA/014 JQIUSS JayI()]
00E | 00E T~ ) T T Puked

ajey winxew

ey wnwiuly

R1oB21e 7 opeln)

'aseD SI4) UM PAAOAUL SI8GLIBW LS JOy SI3RI Inoafueyd jo Aewwing

0070 PIILIE|D SIUSWSSINGSI] |RICL
20'887' LT palie[]) 5234 jRloL
15'812 00'680'S 0§tz 00°0 060} 000 08°ZL SINOH 3oL
000 000 000 sty v} ekl 0G0 Buipedt
000 ok} 000 000 ooo 000 aoo S1958Y J0 UOIESHRIY
falely) oo sieks] 000 00 ¢ 000 o000 uswiuioddy sld
0o o oo 000 ac o [ole}d] o 000 aigeabiey) uoN
000 o0 [ilsdo} 000 00'0 000 000 Bunasuspy
£LLpe 00 Z8L b og /1 000 09's 000 0L suoneBnsanuy
JoleJerA! 00752 oLz 060 oLz 000 000 sIG)pal)
00 0ZL 00 954 0f L 000 0g L aon 00 SIONER DJ12905 2SE)
98471 0088 08z 000 06 | 000 080 Buiiugld ¥ Uwpy
{3) siey Heg yoddng S|eUISSa0IY
AlncH abelany {3) 1505 s S4NOM [2I01 ® SJUE)SISSY loluag J124l) Jabeuepy dauped UAIIUN 4 YIOMA 1O UCIEDILISSELD

6102/50/Z1 0L §L0d/Q0/EL "Wwoid

150d 8poD palfoid

paNWIT slusLLds|aABq UoisUINOg - 00G |

Aewwing 3809 @ swi] 6dIS - Aju3z awi}



0Z:0) 6102 ANr 20

81-£0-G) uoIsiap Z 40 ¢ afeg
£5°06 |EjoL
oL 2t z AoBeien { zq) Buikdonoioyd g Buinulgd
0912 z AioBojel i owgy ebespp
8 7 z AoBaien { poO) obezsod
00 ¥T | AoBae) { £0Q) rnessplog
UNoWY

AioBajes Juawasingsig sapoy sishjeuy ; uondussag swesingsia

"J$2J3JLI UE SBY 9JRI00SSE AUR JO WL SIY JO Jap|Oy 3910 3y} yaiym ui Aped oy 40 wuy sJapjoy aalyo Ay} 0] aigeded Jo pred sjunowe fagio

510e/50/21 ‘0l
PRI $1UaWLdoRAR(] UoISUINOg - 006 L

(apo9 sishjeuy Ag padnoun) sjuswasingsiq |1y
fewwung 3809 » dwll 6dIS - Ajuz awig



Zz:0l 6102 AN 20

B1-£0-G1 uQiSIap Z jo 7 obeg
58P leyoL
ns v z fioBaen { 7q) Buikdoocloyd g Bunug
500} z AloBaes { wogy sbeisod
junowly AioBales juawaesingsig sapoD sisAjeuy j uoidussag juawesingsig

"1Salajul UB SEY 21EIZ0SSE AUR JO LY SIY JC JBR|0Y 23140 81 Ysiysk Ut Aped 03 Jo Wy sJaploy 23130 943 o ajgeded Jo pied sjunolue g0

610Z/50/¢) 0L 810Z/50/E ) Wi
180d #peg waloud
payw siawdo@aag uojsuinog - 0061

{(apo9 sisAleuy Ag padnous)) sjuawasingsic |1V
fewwng 3509 B swi] 6dIS - Aug swi]



